
DocuSign Envelope ID: 09C08269-9389-47F5-BB79-DA8579E473AC 

PAR RSHJP BOS Agreement 20-060-A 1 

�

-
of CALIFORNIA 

AMENDMENT NO. 02 TO the MASTER ADMINISTRATION 
AGREEMENT 

Between 
Partnership HealthPlan of California ("PHC") 

And 
County of Mendocino ("County") 

July 1, 2020 

This amendment (the "Amendment") is made by Partnership HealthPlan of California ("PHC") and County of 
Mendocino, parties to the Master Administration Agreement for Wellness and Recovery ("Agreement") dated July 
l, 2020. This Amendment is to be effective July l, 2023. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Master Administration Agreement dated July 1, 2020; 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into Amendment No. 1 to revise Section II, and add Attachment G to the 
Agreement on July 1, 2021; 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the terms of the Agreement as set forth below: 

1. Section IV. Terms and Termination, a. Term: This term section is hereby removed and is replaced
with the following:

Section IV. TERMS AND TERMINATION, a. Term: This Agreement is to be effective on July 1, 
2020 and will terminate on December 31, 2023, or upon the total cost of this Agreement exceeding 

$21,000,000, whichever is sooner, unless otherwise terminated in accordance with the Agreement. 

2. Exhibit E - Business Associate Agreement: Exhibit E - Business Associate Agreement is hereby

removed in its entirety and is replaced with the new Exhibit E- Business Associate Agreement, which
is attached and incorporated into the Agreement.

FURTHERMORE, except as specifically modified and amended hereby, all of the terms, provisions, requirements 
and specifications contained in the Agreement will remain in full force and effect. 

This Amendment may be executed by electronic signature or in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be 
deemed an original, but all of which, together, shall constitute one agreement. 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this 
Amendment to be effective the date indicated above. 

PARTNERSHIP HEALTHPLAN 
OF CALIFORNIA "PHC" 

N 
Sonja Bjork ame: 

----------------

Title: CEO 

- ---------------

County of Mendocino 
Amendment No.2 I July.2023 

COUNTY OF MENDOCINO 

By:�

Name: Jenine Miller, Psy.D.

Title: Department of Behavioral Health 
- ---------------

Page 1 of8 


















